504319848 04/13/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4366530

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
A.T. RESOLVE SARL	04/13/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANIDA PHARMA INC.
Street Address:	155 BROOKLINE STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 005
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02139

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9315447

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)350-6111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-350-6100

Email: wgorman@kilpatricktownsend.com, ipefiling@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	095256-000820US-0901208	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM H. GORMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/William H. Gorman/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=2017-04-13_Assignment_095256-000820US-0901208#page1.tif source=2017-04-13_Assignment_095256-000820US-0901208#page2.tif source=2017-04-13_Assignment_095256-000820US-0901208#page3.tif

PATENT 504319848 REEL: 041997 FRAME: 0211

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement"), effective as of the execution date written below, is made by A.T. Resolve Sarl ("Assignor"), a Swiss corporation with its place of business at Rue Saint-Pierre 2, Lausanne, Switzerland 1003, in favor of Anida Pharma Inc. ("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having a principle place of business at 155 Brookline Street, Suite 005, Cambridge, Massachusetts, 02139.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain Patent Rights (as hereinafter defined) to certain technology developed by Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept, the Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Assignment of Patent Rights</u>. Assignor does hereby assign, grant, transfer, contribute and deliver to Assignee the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to the following United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention:

COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR THE TREATMENT

OF INFLAMMATION

Patent Number:

9,315,447

Issue Date:

April 19, 2016

and the right to enforce and recover damages for infringement of the foregoing (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees without any additional consideration therefor to sign all documents, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to enforce said Patent Rights.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and provisions of this Agreement and the respective rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee hereunder shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. Recordings. An executed copy of this Agreement may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Assignee or Assignor at any time.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of California, without application of choice of laws principles thereof.

A-1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the execution date written below.

A.T. Resolve Sarl, Assignor

By: _____

Date: April 13, 2017

Name: Michael Forer

Title: Managing Director

Witnesses:

1. Signed:

Printed Name Jeff Kauffman

Address:

6501 Red Hook Plaza

Suite 201

St Thomas VI 20

2. Signed:

Printed Name Daniela Kauffman

Address:

6501 Red Hook Plažã

Suite 201

St Thomas, VI 00802

DEED OF ACCEPTANCE

We Anida Pharma Inc., with offices at 155 Brookline Street, Suite 005, Cambridge, MA 02139, USA declare that we accept the rights given in the attached Assignment.

By:

NAME TITLE TRESIDENT

Witnesses:

1. Signed

Printed Name

Address:

CAMBRIDGE

2. Signed: /

Printed Name PAULK. KLZINMAN

Address: 155 BROOKLING ST.

CAMARIDGE, MA 02139

69267638V.1

PATENT REEL: 041997 FRAME: 0214